
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSION AND MASS) ACT 1990 

DETERMINATION OF FEES 

Determination No. Q I of 1993 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

This instrument revokes all existing fees determinations under the Motor Traffic Act 1936, 
namely:-

Determination No. 101 of 26 June 1992 published in the ACT Gazette No. S105 of 1 
July 1992. 

This determination sets fees for the purpose of the Motor Vehicle (Dimensions and Mass) Act 
1990 and has the effect of increasing dimensions and mass permit fees for heavy vehicles 
effective on and from 1 July 1993. The fees reflect the 1993/94 budget strategy of the 
Government and are set out below, with previous fees shown in brackets. 

Matter in respect of which fees is payable Fee Payable 
1993-94 (1992-93) 

($) ($) 

1. Administration Fees 

(a) Annual: For assessment of an unlimited 
number of permit applications in any one 665.00 (644.00) 
12 month period 

(b) Single: For assessment of a single permit 
application. 67.00 (65.00) 

(c) Vehicle examination and inspection: For 
the inspection and/or assessment of a 
vehicle not the subject of a permit enquiry 
or application of any kind. 67.00 (65.00) 

(d) Route Survey: For the assessment of a 
route for the passage of an Over 
Dimensional load not the subject of an 
application. 67.00 (65.00) 

(e) CalloutFee: Forthecalloutofan 
Inspector for the purpose of issuing a 
permit outside of normal office hours. 100.00 N/A 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act gov.au 



MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

Matter in respect of which fees is payable 

2. Single Trip Permits 

(a) For a single trip with mass increased 
over normal legal loads for any vehicle 
not specified elsewhere in this document 

(b) For a single trip with no mass increase 
over legal loads. 

(c) For issue of a single trip permit of a 
large tyred vehicle 

3. Period Permits 

(a) 1 Month 

(b) 3 Months 

(c) 6 Months 

Fee Payable 
1993-94 

($) 

7.70 per 
equivalent 

standard axle 
(ESA) load 
equivalence 

factor 

NIL 

10% of the 
appropriate fee 
in table 4 (b). 

3 times the 
applicable 
single trip 
permit fee. 

5 times the 
applicable 
single trip 
permit fee. 

7 times the 
applicable 
single trip 
permit fee. 

(1992-93) 
($) 

(7.50 per 
equivalent 

standard axle 
(ESA) load 
equivalence 

factor) 

NIL 

(10% of the 
appropriate fee 
in table 4 (b).) 

(3 times the 
applicable 
single trip 

permit fee.) 

(5 times the 
applicable 
single trip 

permit fee.) 

(7 times the 
applicable 
single trip 

permit fee.) 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible atwww.legislation.act.gov.au 



MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

Matter in respect of which fees is payable Fee Payable 
1993-94 (1992-93) 

($) ($) 

4. Annual Permits 

(a) For a permit covering the period to the 10 times the 
end of the current month in the next applicable single 
year. trip permit fee. N/A 

(b) For issue of an annual permit for large Sum of the two 
tyred machines as per the table indicated, appropriate axles 

as per table 
below. 

1993-94 

TYRE SIZE (Nominal Width) 

Mass on two-tyred axle Up to 15.01 to 20.01 to 25.01 to Above 
(tonnes) 15.00 20.00 25.00 30.00 30.01 

($) 

Up to 6.00 No 

6.001 to 6.500 

6.501 to 7.000 

7.001 to 8.000 

8.001 to 9.000 

9.001 to 10.000 

10.001 to 11.000 

11.001 to 12.000 

Charge 

120.00 

220.00 

382.00 

607.00 

927.00 

N/A 

N/A 

($) 

No 
Charge 

56.00 

110.00 

187.00 

297.00 

452.00 

662.00 

938.00 

($) 

No 
Charge 

44.00 

77.00 

133.00 

210.00 

320.00 

469.00 

668.00 

($) 

No 
Charge 

33.00 

61.00 

104.00 

171.00 

259.00 

382.00 

541.00 

($) 

No 
Charge 

28.00 

44.00 

77.00 

121.00 

187.00 

276.00 

392.00 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible atwww.legislation.act.gov.au 



MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

Mass on two-tyred axle 
(tonnes) 

Up to 6.00 

6.001 to 6.500 

6.501 to 7.000 

7.001 to 8.000 

8.001 to 9.000 

9.001 to 10.000 

10.001 to 11.000 

11.001 to 12.000 

(1992-93) 

Up to 
15.00 

($) 

No 
Charge 

117.00 

214.00 

371.00 

589.00 

900.00 

N/A 

N/A 

TYRE SIZE (Nominal Width) 

15.01 to 
20.00 

($) 

No 
Charge 

54.00 

107.00 

182.00 

288.00 

439.00 

643.00 

911.00 

20.01 to 
25.00 

($) 

No 
Charge 

43.00 

75.00 

129.00 

204.00 

311.00 

455.00 

649.00 

25.01 to 
30.00 

($) 

No 
Charge 

32.00 

59.00 

101.00 

166.00 

251.00 

371.00 

525.00 

Above 
30.01 

($) 

No 
Charge 

27.00 

43.00 

75.00 

117.00 

182.00 

268.00 

381.00 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible atwww.legislatk>n.act.gov.au 


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2014-03-06T12:19:52+1100
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




