AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSION AND MASS) ACT 1990

DETERMINATION OF FEES

Determination No. 91 of 1993

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This instrument revokes all existing fees determinations under the Motor Traffic Act 1936, namely:-

Determination No. 101 of 26 June 1992 published in the ACT Gazette No. S105 of 1 July 1992.

This determination sets fees for the purpose of the Motor Vehicle (Dimensions and Mass) Act 1990 and has the effect of increasing dimensions and mass permit fees for heavy vehicles effective on and from 1 July 1993. The fees reflect the 1993/94 budget strategy of the Government and are set out below, with previous fees shown in brackets.

Matt	er in respect of which fees is payable	Fee Payable 1993-94 (\$)	(1992-93) (\$)
1.	Administration Fees		
	(a) Annual: For assessment of an unlimited number of permit applications in any one 12 month period		(644.00)
	(b) Single: For assessment of a single permit application.	it 67.00	(65.00)
•	(c) Vehicle examination and inspection: For the inspection and/or assessment of a vehicle not the subject of a permit enquire or application of any kind.		(65.00)
	(d) Route Survey: For the assessment of a route for the passage of an Over Dimensional load not the subject of an application.	67.00	(65.00)
	(e) Callout Fee: For the callout of an Inspector for the purpose of issuing a permit outside of normal office hours.	100.00	N/A

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Matte	er in respect of which fees is payable	Fee Payable 1993-94 (\$)	(1992-93) (\$)	
2.	Single Trip Permits			
•	(a) For a single trip with mass increased over normal legal loads for any vehicle not specified elsewhere in this document	7.70 per equivalent standard axle (ESA) load equivalence factor	(7.50 per equivalent standard axle (ESA) load equivalence factor)	
	(b) For a single trip with no mass increase over legal loads.	NIL	NIL	
	(c) For issue of a single trip permit of a large tyred vehicle	10% of the appropriate fee in table 4 (b).	(10% of the appropriate fee in table 4 (b).)	
3.	Period Permits			
	(a) 1 Month	3 times the applicable single trip permit fee.	(3 times the applicable single trip permit fee.)	
	(b) 3 Months	5 times the applicable single trip	(5 times the applicable single trip	
		permit fee.	permit fee.)	
	(c) 6 Months	7 times the applicable single trip permit fee.	(7 times the applicable single trip permit fee.)	

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Matter in respect of which fees is payable	Fee Payable	
	1993-94	(1992-93)
	(\$)	(\$)

4. Annual Permits

- (a) For a permit covering the period to the end of the current month in the next year.
- 10 times the applicable single trip permit fee.

N/A

(b) For issue of an annual permit for large tyred machines as per the table indicated.

Sum of the two appropriate axles as per table below.

1993-94

TYRE SIZE (Nominal Width)

Mass on two-tyred axle (tonnes)	Up to 15.00	15.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 25.00	25.01 to 30.00	Above 30.01
•	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
Up to 6.00	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge
6.001 to 6.500	120.00	56.00	44.00	33.00	28.00
6.501 to 7.000	220.00	110.00	77.00	61.00	44.00
7.001 to 8.000	382.00	187.00	133.00	104.00	77.00
8.001 to 9.000	607.00	297.00	210.00	171.00	121.00
9.001 to 10.000	927.00	452.00	320.00	259.00	187.00
10.001 to 11.000	N/A	662.00	469.00	382.00	276.00
11.001 to 12.000	N/A	938.00	668.00	541.00	392.00

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

(1992-93)

TYRE SIZE (Nominal Width)

Mass on two-tyred axle (tonnes)	Up to 15.00	15.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 25.00	25.01 to 30.00	Above 30.01	
	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	—
Up to 6.00	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	No Charge	
6.001 to 6.500	117.00	54.00	43.00	32.00	27.00	,
6.501 to 7.000	214.00	107.00	75.00	59.00	43.00	
7.001 to 8.000	371.00	182.00	129.00	101.00	75.00	
8.001 to 9.000	589.00	288.00	204.00	166.00	117.00	
9.001 to 10.000	900.00	439.00	311.00	251.00	182.00	
10.001 to 11.000	N/A	643.00	455.00	371.00	268.00	
11.001 to 12.000	N/A	911.00	649.00	525.00	381.00	